PRINTED: 10/04/2019 FORM APPROVED

		I WEDIONID OLIVIOLO			OIVIB IVC	0. 0938-039
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G091	B. WING		10	/02/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C LAVENHAM GROUI			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560	DDE	02/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	CFR(s): 483.440(c). The individual program relevant intervention toward independen. This STANDARD is Based on observation interviews, the facilit Individual Program information to supposaffected 1 of 3 audit. Client #1's IPP did naregarding the appropriate of the interview and in the client #1 wore a gait waist. At times, the staff. Additional obsholding the client by observations revealed belt as client #1 walk. On at least two occas gait belt to prevent his linterview on 10/2/19 #1's gait belt is used walking. Additional in wears the belt becausteps that aren't there not have to hold onto time. Review on 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the revealed his server in the revenue of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the revenue of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the revenue of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the revenue of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his server in the reverse of 10/1/19 of 9/13/19 revealed his serv	(6)(i) ram plan must describe ns to support the individual	W 24	The facility will ensure that IPP describe relevant interventions individual in developing indepersor all clients, as warranted, will specific information to support of gait belt or any other type of equipment. Staff will be in-served the procedures for any other type equipment. The QP will update specific interventions to address belt or other adaptive equipment will occur at least 4 times month and Habilitation Coordinator util QA/QI forms. DHSR - Mental House Court and Court and Coordinator util QA/QI forms.	to support the ndence. IPPs I include client's use adaptive riced by the rice use of ment) as well e of adaptive IPP with s use of gait at. Monitoring ally by QP lizing LIFE	0.0
BORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G091	B. WING		10	0/02/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C LAVENHAM GROUI	PHOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	include any other in gait belt. Interview on 10/2/19 Disabilities Professi management staff r should be used by she drops to the floor indicated his intentic related to his increa Additional interview used to prevent him ambulation on unevenot indicate the gait the client's moveme confirmed specific ir belt's use is not included the gait the client's use is not included a client's use is not included as soon as the interformulated a client's each client must rectreatment program of interventions and seand frequency to supplied the confirmed specific directives identified plan. This STANDARD is Based on observation interviews, the facility clients (#1, #4) receit treatment plan consisteres the confirmed plan consisteres the confirmed plan consisteres the facility clients (#1, #4) receit treatment plan consisteres the confirmed plan confirmed plan consisteres the confirmed plan consisteres the confirmed plan consisteres the confirmed plan consisteres the confirmed plan consistered plan confirmed plan confirmed plan confirmed	formation regarding use of his with the Qualified Intellectual onal II (QIDP) and another evealed client #1's gait belt staff to assist him to stand if runexpectedly. The QIDP onal falls to the floor may be sed dementia symptoms. indicated the gait belt is also from falling during en surfaces. The interview did belt should be used to direct nts. Further interview information regarding the gait uded in his IPP. MENTATION (1) disciplinary team has individual program plan, eive a continuous active consisting of needed rvices in sufficient number oport the achievement of the in the individual program not met as evidenced by: ons, record reviews and y failed to ensure 2 of 3 audit ved a continuous active sting of needed interventions	W 2		de the res, ns, and itlined in e tinuous ed I in IPP choice updated client, ills, times rdinator ections to	11/30/2019	
		tified in the Individual		plane.			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G091	B. WING	Ş	1	0/02/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C LAVENHAM GROUI	PHOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560		0/02/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	self-help/domestic suse. The findings at 1. Client #1 was not assist with self-help. a. During lunch obsoin 10/1/19 at 11:47a administration in the and during breakfast 10/2/19 at 8:13am, for him. Although the not prompted to part Interview on 10/2/19 #1 can't pour on his and "can't see his cut to be "guided" for position be "guided" for position be "guided" for position was assisted to the table, Siplace setting for him unengaged. Interview on 10/2/19 #1 can set his place c. During observation 8:42am, Staff B cleahim without promptint task. Interview on 10/2/19	skills and adaptive equipment re: It prompted or encouraged to //domestic tasks. Servations at the day program am, during medication a home on 10/2/19 at 7:11am at observations in the home on client #1's drinks were poured be client was present, he was ticipate with this task. With Staff B revealed client own due to vision problems ups" so his hands would need buring. Ons in the home on 10/2/19 at as assisted to obtain the set his place at the table. The ocarry the items to the table as he stood nearby with Staff B indicated client setting with assistance. Ons in the home on 10/2/19 at red client #1's dirty dishes for ag him to participate with this with Staff B revealed client clear his place; however, he	W 2	249			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G091	B. WING	3	10	/02/2019
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PHOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560		02/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
RBhhaArein In D mpl se air 2. ac Dhhob fla of nob Re ey op 2 Re a s a s	Behavior Inventory of the can independent of the can poundependently. Interview on 10/2/19 procession anagement staff in thysical assistance etting his place at the day program and continues. In the cards (at the day of the cards (at the day of the large of the cards (at the day of the cards (at the day of the cards (at the day of the large) as the cards (at the day of the large) as the cards (at the day of the large) as the cards (at the day of the large) as the cards (at the day of the large) as the cards (at the day of the large) as the cards (at the day of the large) as the cards (at the day of the large) as the cards (at the day of the large) are of the large) as the large of th	of client #1's Adaptive (ABI) dated 10/16/18 revealed ly set the table with dishes d clear the table after meals. the client's IPP dated 9/13/19 ur his beverages with the Qualified Intellectual onal II (QIDP) and another indicated client #1 requires to complete tasks such as he table, clearing his place ges. wearing glasses during on 10/1/19 and 10/2/19 at d in the home, client #4 was cipating in activities such as ay program), several puzzles I a etch-a-sketch game. At ing glasses. f client #4's IPP dated t client #4 has adaptive fealed that "prescription required at present but is me activities, may use OTC ds to focus." f client #4's record revealed 10/4/18. The exam revealed ateral: Rx optional for home	W 2	249		

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY MPLETED
		34G091	B. WING		10/	02/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C LAVENHAM GROUI	PHOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	Continued From pa	ge 4	W 249	Э		
W 268	management staff rhave OTC readers. activities would requiplesses, the QIDP I looking at magazine such as the library, something. When finean looking at iter QIDP II confirmed chis glasses for those CONDUCT TOWAR CFR(s): 483.450(a). These policies and prowth, development client. This STANDARD is Based on observatifailed to ensure that	RD CLIENT	W 268	W268 Facility will ensure that there are pat positive interactions with clients at al Staff will be in-serviced by Direct of I Director of Social Work and the QPII proper/acceptable ways to interact will clients. Monitoring will occur and be documented at least 4 times monthly Habilitation Coordinator and QPII util LIFE QA/QI forms and through use cobservations, which will be document camera observation report forms.	terns of Il times. CF/IDD on vith by QP lizing of camer	
	Staff failed to provid interactions.	e a pattern of positive				
	10/1/19 at 10:52am, threshold of the doo rooms. He was wait the congestion of se in and out of the roo a wheelchair came utrying to get into the	in the day program on client #1 was standing in the rway of one of the activity ing to get to his seat due to veral of his peers trying to get m. A staff pushing a client in up behind client #1 and was room. The staff took his ent #1 on his lower back and				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G091	B. WING			10	/02/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C LAVENHAM GROUP	PHOME		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 268	said "move." When staff pushed client # and said "move out	client #1 did not move, the 1 on his lower back again	W 2	68			
W 383	disabilities profession management staff re is that staff are to wa #1 to sit and then pure wheelchair into the rand other managem acceptable for a staff an individual in their out the way." DRUG STORAGE A CFR(s): 483.460(l)(2)	anal II (QIDP) and another evealed that the expectation ait until there is room for client ash the client in the coom. In addition, the QIDP II ent staff revealed it is never if to take their hand and push back and tell them to "move ND RECORDKEEPING".	W 38	F h k S h	N383 Facility will ensure only authorized penave access to medication keys. Medices will be on authorized person at a Staff will be in-serviced on the proper and ling they keys. Monitoring will oceast 4 times monthly by QP and Habi	rsons dication II times way of cur at litation	s .
	This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure only authorized persons had access to the keys to the medication closet. The finding is: least 4 times monthly by QP and F Coordinator. Findings will be docuLIFE QA/QI forms.	Coordinator. Findings will be docume	nted or	n			
	The keys to the mediaccessible to unauth	cation closet were orized persons.					
	10/2/19 at 8:17am, the closet were inside and dining room. At 9:01 were observed on the was also observed to 9:12am. Additional observed.	rvations in the home on the keys to the medication unattended bag inside the am and 9:09am, the keys dedining room table. A client pick up the keys briefly at oservations at 9:17am ion technician (MT) returned					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G091	B. WING			10	/02/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C LAVENHAM GROUI	PHOME		37	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 700 LAVENHAM ROAD IEW BERN, NC 28560	1 10	702/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 383	the keys to the unat where they remaine	ge 6 tended bag in the dining room d until 9:25am when the MT id prepared to leave the	W 3	383			
	keys to the medicati the MT. Additional i to be a separate lan allowed the MT to ca neck. The MT also	o with the MT revealed the on closet should be kept by nterview indicated there used yard for the med keys which arry the keys around their indicated they did not have clothing in which to place the					
	Medication Review f	of the facility's Annual orm (last revised 5/2014) tion keys should be kept "on 5".					
	Disabilities Profession management staff contechnician should ref	with the Qualified Intellectual onal II (QIDP) and other onfirmed the medication tain the keys to the nen assigned to give meds on					
W 454	INFECTION CONTR CFR(s): 483.470(I)(1		W 45	54			
	The facility must prov to avoid sources and	vide a sanitary environment transmission of infections.					
	Based on observation interviews, the facility potential for cross-co	intamination was prevented. ted all clients residing in the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	100		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY MPLETED
		34G091	B. WING			10	/02/2040
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C LAVENHAM GROUI	PHOME		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560	1 10	02/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Precautions were no cross-contamination tasks. During afternoon ob 10/1/19 from 4:25pm Staff D were in the keep. The interpretation of the cabbage, cutting off client #4 the end and to throw in the trash to throw in the trash to throw the cabbage back out, push them push them back in, push them back in to the topened the drawer as spoons that were lay that would be used to #4 and Staff D were of baked beans, pour client #4 began stirrice. Staff D walked outside package of dinner roon Client #4 and Staff D and used their bare had used their bare had and placed them in a Client #4 and Staff D out of the cabinet and use her fingers to pur face. Client #4 was do push his sock down of ankle. Client #4 and to take the pots of copour them into bowls out of the oven and pushile Staff D was obtained.	ot taken to prevent possible in during meal preparation servations in the home on in until 5:24pm, client #4 and citchen preparing the evening taff D and client #4 washed egan chopping up a head of the end pieces. Staff D gave douter pieces of the cabbage can. Client #4 was observed in the trash can, pull them is back in, pull them back out, pull them back in, pull them back out, pull them back in, pull them back out, pull them back out and push trash can. Client #4 then and began touching the ring in the drawer organizer of eat with at dinner. Client then observed opening a can ring them into a pot, and ing the beans. Client #4 and die to the freezer, obtained a alls, and came back inside. If opened the package of rolls hands to break apart the rolls in dish to put in the oven. If were observed to get bowls of Staff D was observed to she her glasses up on her observed to bend down, on his left leg and scratch his Staff D were then observed form and baked beans and then take the BBQ chicken out on a serving platter. Served taking the cabbage ting them into a bowl, client	W 4		W454 Facility will provide a sanitary enviror avoid sources and transmission of in and prevent possible cross-contamir re-in servicing staff on the facility's procedures for properly washing han servicing staff on facility's procedure properly washing hands while preparameals and in the kitchen. The QP are Habilitation Coordinator will monitor at times monthly utilizing established forms and via camera observation to ongoing compliance with this regulations.	fections lation by ds while s for ling at least QA/QI ensure	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	120	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G091	B. WING)		10/02/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560	E	10/02/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 454	#4 was observed to the dinner rolls up o warmed in and put the Client #4 was not proagain until 5:24pm who eat. Review of the faciliting guidelines on 10/2/1 and food preparation occur between hand foods" and "between"	ge 8 use his bare hands to pick ut of the dish they were hem on a serving platter. compted to wash his hands when it was time to get ready es dietary department 9 revealed for handwashing h that "handwashing should lling cooked and uncooked h handling of dirty dishes or lling clean utensils." In	W 4	154			
	addition, "food is har possible and disposa necessary." Interview on 10/2/19 disabilities profession management staff rethat when staff and othey are to wash their	with the qualified intellectual nal II (QIDP II) and other evealed the expectation is elients are preparing meals, in hands any time they touch					
W 460	are to prompt clients client is not independ interview with the QI trained during their in annually on handwas and bloodborne path department guideline FOOD AND NUTRIT CFR(s): 483.480(a)(1)	ION SERVICES i) eive a nourishing,	W 46	30			
	well-balanced diet ind specially-prescribed of						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G091	B. WING			10/	02/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C LAVENHAM GROUI			3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560	10/	02/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	This STANDARD is Based on observat interviews, the facili modified diet was praffected 1 of 3 audit Client #1's food con indicated. During dinner obser 10/1/19 at 5:30pm, ocut up by staff. Once various sizes and pin 1/2". The client condifficulty. Interview on 10/1/19 #1's food consistency smaller size; however exactly what that siz Interview on 10/2/19 #1 used to have his was recently change food needs to be play chopper should be ungrain of rice. Review on 10/1/19 on 9/13/19 and his current 9/30/19 revealed he "finely-chopped diet in (inch)" cut size. Interview on 10/2/19 Disabilities Profession management staff con consistency was recently was recently was recently changes of the size.	s not met as evidenced by: ion, record review and ty failed to ensure client #1's rovided as indicated. This clients. The finding is: sistency was not provided as vations in the home on client #1's baked chicken was e finished, the chicken was in eces at approximately 1/4" - sumed the chicken without with Staff D revealed client by recently changed to a er, they could not be sure	W		W460 Facility will ensure that all modified d provided and in keeping with physicial orders. Staff will be in-serviced in reto food consistency for all clients, incorrocedures for serving and cutting fo Monitoring will occur at least 4 times monthly by QP and Habilitation Coordinated LIFE QA/QI forms.	iets are an ference luding od.	11/30/2019

AND DIANIOE CODDECTION I IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G091	B. WING		10.	/02/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C LAVENHAM GROUI	PHOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560		02/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 460	Continued From pargrain of rice.	ge 10	W 46	30		



October 17, 2019

Ms. Wilma Worsley-Diggs, M.Ed., QDDP Facility Survey Consultant I Division of Health Service Regulation Mental Health Licensure and Certification 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2718

Darbara W. Park

Re:

Plan of Correction

LIFE, Inc. / Lavenham Group Home

Dear Ms. Worsley-Diggs,

Enclosed please find our written plan of correction for the recent survey at our Lavenham Group Home.

If there are questions or if additional information is needed, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you for your continuing assistance to us in the operation of our facilities.

Sincerely,

Barbara W. Parker

Director of ICF/IID Services

Anw Enclosure